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1 GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP su;mm{,*,{g"}?gﬂu %W
Anthony G. Grabam (State Bax No.148682) COMNTVAT R AT
21 Michael J. Martin (State Bar No. 171757) MAY 15 2p13
3 3130 South Harbor Blvd,, Suite 250
Santa Ana, California 82704 Tohn A. C{“"f“' Exec five OtticerClerk
4 Tel. (714) 850-9390 B\’%A@mw
S Fax. (714) 850-9392 S
8 Counsel for Plaintiff
Dr, Richard F. Sowinski
7
8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
9 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - UNLIMITED
10
1 DR, RICHARD F. SOWINSKI, ) CASENO.
}
12 PLAINTIEF, ) BCEOYL17p
)
13 v, } COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATIONS OF
(4 } HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
POST FOODS, LL.C; GENERAL MILLS, ) §25249.6 [“PROPOSITION 65”], THE
15 INC.; GENERAL MILLS SALES, INC; ) SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
KELLOGG USA, INC. end DOES 1-100, ) ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (Health
16 3 & Safety Code, §§ 25249.5, et seq.)
17 DEFENDANTS. )
)
18 ﬂ—) kb
19 L
20 As and for his cause of action against POST FOODS, LLC; GENERAL MILLS, INC.;
3] GENERAL MILLS SALES, INC.; KELLOGG USA, INC, and DOES 1-100, Plaintiff Dr.
22 Richard Sowinski alleges as follows: _
23 ALLEGATIONS INCORPORATED INTO EACH CAUSE OF ACTION
24 - . |
s 1. Plaintiff Dr. Richard F, Sowinski is and has been at a]] 1elevant times a resident of
ng the State of California, and brings this action in the public interest o bebalf of the People of the
27 State of California as defined under :Haalth & Jafety Code § 25249.7 (d).
28
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1 2. Defendants POST FOODS, LLC; GENERAL MILLS, INC.; GENERAL MILLS
2 SALES, INC.; KELLOGG USA, INC. and DOES 1-100 (hereinafter referred to collectively as
) "Defendants") are and at all times mentioned herein have been qualified to do business in the
: State of California.
6 3. Plaintiff is ipnorant of the true names and capacities of defendants sued as DOES
7 1- 500, inclusive, and therefore sue these defendants by such fictitious names. The fictitious
8 defendants named in this Complaint are sued pursuant to the provisions of C.C.P. § 474,
? Plaintiff is informed and believes, and upon that ground, alleges that each fictitious defendant is
i{z in some way responsible for, participated in, or contributed to the matters and things of which
12 Plaintiff complains herein, and in some fashion, has legal responsibility therefor. When the exact
13 nature and identity of such fictitious defendants' responsibility for, participation in, and
14 contribution to the matters and things alleged herein are ascertained by Plaintiff, Plamntiff will
15 seek to amend this Complaint and alljproceedings herein to set forth the same.
16 4, At all times mentioned herein each of the Defendants was a person within the
I; meaning of Business & Professions Code § 17201 and a person doing business within the
19 meaning of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11 (a). Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon
20 alleges that at all times mentioned herein, each of the Defendants has had 10 or more employees.
2] 5. The Court has junsdiction over this action pursuant to California Constitution
22 Article VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in all causes except
ij those given by statute to other trial courts. The statutes under which this action is brought do not
25 specify any other basis of jurisdiction,
.26 6. Defendants have violated Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
27 Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (hereinafter
28 |
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“Proposition 65") by preparing and nialcing available for sale the “Products” (Ready to Eat
Breakfast Cereals ) listed on Exhibit A hereto which contain acrylamide formed during the
cooking processes utilized by Defendants.

7. Acrylamide is a chemical listed by the State of Califormia as a chemical known to
the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity.

8. The route of exposure for the violations addressed by this Complaint is ingestion.

9. Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as gach of the Defendants, has
been and is knowingly and intentiﬂnﬁlly exposing its customers, visitors, employees and the
general public to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer and
reproductive toxicity (“the Designated Chemicals”) it has violated the statute unless, prior o
such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable wamming of that potential exposure to the
potentially exposed persons (Health & Safety Code Section 24249.6).

10.  Although Defendants have admitted publicly that the Products contain acrylamide,
cansed by the cooking practices of thc Defendants, they have failed to provide any warning to the
public.

11.  Defendants have violated the statute because they refuse to provide a clear and
reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons, or in fact any
warning at all.

12.  Defendants have sold the listed Products on Exhibit A in California for at least the
last four years prior to the filing of this Complaint and this is the relevant time period during

which Plaintiff alleges Defendants have violated Proposition 65.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65 (Health & Safety
Code, 8§ 25249.6. ef seq.)

(AGAINST All DEFENDANTS)

13.  Plammtiff refers to and incorporates by reference herein, paragraphs 1 through 12,
inclusive as if set forth in full.

14.  Plaintiff is informed and believe and thereon allege that Defendants and DOES 1-
100 knowingly and intentionally exposed consumers, their customers and/or the general public to
chemicals known to the State of Calif‘omia to cause cancet, birth defects and reproductive
toxicity, as set forth in Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.5, et seq. and 22 California Code of
Regulations §§ 12000 through 14000 (“Proposition 65™) wiﬂlout giving clear and reasonable
warnings of that fact to the exposed pérsons prior to exposure.

15, Proposition 65 states that when parties, such as Defendants, entities with more
than ten employees, have been or are knowingly and intentionally exposing their customers and
users of the Products they sell to a detectable level of any chemical designated by the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity (the “Designated Chemical’), each has
violated the statute unless, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of the
exposure to the Designated Chemical to the potentially exposed persons prior to such EXPOosure,
Health & Safety Code § 25249.6. |

16.  Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed consumers, customers and/or the
general public to acrylamide, a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth

defects and reproductive toxicity, as set forth in Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. and 22
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1 Califorma Code of Regulations §§ 12000 through 14000 through the sale and distribution of the
2 cereal products listed on Exhibit A hereto in California.
. 17.  In the ordinary course of business, Defendants, for at least four years prior to the
: filing of this complaint, have violated Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
6 Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (hereinafter
7 “Proposition 65") by preparing and making available for sale the “Products” (Ready to Eat
8 Breakfast Cereals) listed on Exhibit A hereto which contain acrylamide.
? 18,  Acrylamide is a chemical listed by the State of California as a chemical known to
W the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity.
i; 19.  The primary route of exposure for the violations addressed by this Notice is via
13 ingestion.
14 20.  The current OEHHA “ho significant risk level” (“NSRL”™) or “safe harbor” level
15 of acrylamide intake is .2 ug/day. The current NSRL is the daily intake level calculated to result
16 In one excess case of cancer in an exposed population of 100,000, assuming lifetime (70-year)
i; exposure at the level in question.
19 21.  Defendants’ Products contain levels of acrylamide that exceed the NSRL for
20 acrylamide which therefore require warnings under Proposition 65.
21 22.  Defendants have not given any clear and reasonable warning in any manner or in
22 any medium to persons in California who consume their Products that the Products contain
j} acrylamide and/or that the acrylamide contained in their Products causes cancer before
55 Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed such individuals to the acrylamide contained in
2% their Products sold for consumption in California.
27
28
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i 23.  Although Defendants have admitted publicly that the Products contain acrylamide,
; caused by the cooking practices of the Defendants, they have fajled and refused to provide any
3 warning to the public. Proposition 65 provides that when a party, such as each of the
: Defendants, has been and is knowingly and intentionally exposing its customers, visitors,
6 employees and the general public to chemicals designated by the State of California to cause
7 cancer and reproductive toxicity (“the Designated Chemicals™) it has violated the statute unless,
8 prior to such exposure, it provides clear and reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the
? Designated Chemical to those potentially exposed persons prior to exposure. Health & Safety
10 Code Section 24249.6.
1; 24, Defendants have violated the statute because they refuse to provide a clear and
13 | reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the potentially exposed persons, or in fact any
14 warning at all.
15 25.  Defendants have sold the listed Products on Exhibit A in California for at least the
16 last four years and this is the relevant time period during which the Noticing Party alleges the
j; Defendants have violated Proposition 65.
19 26. At all times relevant to this action Defendants knew that their customers,
20 consumers, and/or the general public could be and/or were being exposed, through ingestion, to
21 acrylamide, a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and
22 reproductive toxicity, as set forth in Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq. and 22 California
iz Code of Regulations §§ 12000 through 14000,
95 27.  Each of the Defendants knew these facts because they are in the business of
26 distributing and selling cereals which (i) they have publicly acknowledged contain acrylamide
27 resulting from Defendants cooking pfocesses; (ii) the EPA has publicly stated, after testing the
28
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1 Products, contain high levels of acrylamide; and, (iii) because they have previously been sued on
2 this very matter and have acknowledged during that litigation that the listed Products do in fact
’ contain acrylamide created during the cooking processes used by Defendants.
: 28.  More than sixty (60) days prior to filing this action Plaintiff mailed to each of the
6 Defendants a Sixty (60) Day Notice of Intent to Sue ("the Notice") for violations of Proposition
7 63, the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with Health & Safety
8 Code § 25249.5) by knowingly and intentionally exposing consumers, their customers and/or the
? general public to acrylamide, a chemical designated by the State of California to cause cancer,
1 birth defects and reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning of that
i; fact to the exposed persons as required by Health & Safety Code § 24249.6. The Notice
13 specifically identified that the Defendants offered for sale and distributed throughout California
14 the Products, and that thereby Defendants had exposed consutners, their customers and/or the
15 general public to acrylamide without providing a warning. The Notice identified the time period
16 wherein such exposures had occurred, and also identified the route of exposure for the chemicals
i; as mhalation. Included with the Notiée was a copy of "The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
19 Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary. A true and correct copy of the Notice is
20 attached hereto as Exhibit B.
21 29, Copies of the Notice refemed to in paragraph 28 were mailed to the California
2 Attomey General, the relevant County District Attorneys and City Attorneys for each city
2i containing a population of at least 750,000 people (hereinafter referred to collectively as the
; "Prosecutors”) where the Defendants had violated Health & Safety Code §8 25249.5, et seq. and
26 22 California Code of regulations §§ 12000 through 14000.
27
28
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30. No response was ever received from any of the Prosecutors. None of the
Prosecutors is prosecuting an action against any Defendant herein for the violations set forth
above.

31, Individuals exposed to the listed chemicals suffered and continue to suffer harm
due to their exposure to said chemicals without prior clear and reasonable warning.

32.  This action for injunctive relief and penalties for violation of Health & Safety

Code §§ 25249.5, et seq. 1s specifically anthorized by Health & Safety Code § 25249.7.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plamtiff requests against Defendants POST FOODS, LLC; GENERAL
MILLS, INC.; GENERAL MILLS SALES, INC.; KELLOGG USA, INC. and DOES 1 - 100:
1. A permanent injunction pursuant to California Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.7(a), and the equitable powers of the court;
2. Penalties pursuant to California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b) in the amount

of $2,500.00 per day per violation for the statutory period;

3. Costs of suit;
4, Reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs to the extent permitted by statute; and,
5. Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable.

DATED: May 9, 2013 GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A

a. (General Mills Products:

.l'.-...'......'......l’l'....

Apple Cinnamon Cheerios
Berry Burst Cheerios
Cheerios (original, aka “Yellow Box™)
Cinnamon Toast Crunch
Cocoa Puffs

Cookie Crisp

Corn Chex

Fiber One (original)

Fiber One Caramel Delight
French Toast Crunch

Frosted Cheerios

Golden Grahams

Honey Nut Cheerios

Honey Nut Clusters

Kix {original)

Lucky Charms

Multi-Grain Cheetios
Oatmeal Crisp (Crunchy Almend)
Oatmeal Crisp (Hearty Raisin)
Raisin Nut Bran

Reese's Puffs

Rice Chex

Total Brown Sugar & Qats
Total Comn Flakes

Total Raisin Bran

Total Whole Grain

Wheat Chex

Wheaties (original)

b. Kellogg Products

All-Bran {original)

All-Bran Bran Buds

All-Bran Complete Wheat Flakes
Corn Pops

Cracklin® Oat Bran

Crispix

Frosted Flakes (original)

Frosted Mini-Wheats (Big Bite)
Frosted Mini-Wheats (Bite Size)
Kellogg’s Corn Flakes (original)

PaGE
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Kellogg’s Raisin Bran
Kellogg's Raisin Bran Crunch
Mueslix

Rice Krispies (original)

Smart Start Antioxidant
Smart Start Healthy Heart
Special K (original)

C. Post Foods Products:

" & & & 4 & & & B & & 2 >

Cocoa Pebbles

Fruity Pebbles

Grape-Nuts

Great (Grains Banana Nut Crunch

Great Grains Cranberry Almond Crunch
Honey Bunches of Oats (Honey Roasted)
Honey Bunches of Oats (with Almonds)
Honeycomb

Post Bran Flakes

Post Raisin Bran

Selects Blueberry Morning

Selects Maple Pecan Crunch

Shredded Wheat (original, aka “Big Biscuit™)

Shredded Wheat Spoon Size

PaGE

11/25
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ATTORMEYS AT LAW !
3130 5, HARBOR BOULEVARD, SUITE 250

TELEPHOME (714 B50-0390
SANTA AMA, CALIFORNIA 92704

FACSIMILE (714) 8500352

i
T
H
]
i
3
i
!

Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Post Foods, LY.C, General Mills, Ine..

General Mills Sales, Inc., and Kellogg USA, Inc. Under California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6

Dr. Richard Sowinski (hereinafter “the Noticing Party®) hereby gives Notice of Intent to
Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 (“the Notice™) to Mr. Ronald D. Wilkinson,
President, Post Foods, LLC “Post™), Mr. Kendall 1. Powell, President, General Mills, Ine.
(“General Miils™) and vir. John A. Bryant, P!resident, Kellogg USA, Tne. (“Kellogg™ (hereinafer
Post, General Mills and Kellogg are referredito collectively as “the Violator ), as well ag the
govermental extities on the attached proof ¢f service. The Noticing Party must be contacted
through his attorney, Anthony G. Graham whose address, telephone and facsimile numbers are
set forth above.

This Notice is intended to inform the'Violator that it has violated Proposition 65, the Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Acti(commencing with Health & Safety Code Section
25249.5) (hereinafier “Proposition 65") by Preparing and making available for sale the Products
(Ready to Eat Breakfast Cereals ) listed on Exhibit A hereto which contain acrylamide.
Acrylamide is » chemical listed by the State bf California for more than twelve months as being a
chemical known to the State of California to/cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. The
route of exposure for the violations addressed by this Notice is ingestion. There is also a danger
of a dermal exposure while preparing the product for consumption.

Although the Violator has admitted gublicly that the Products contain, acrylamide, caused
by the cooking practices of the Violators, ﬂ](%}' have failed to provide any warning to the public.
Propulsition 65 provides that when a party, sich as the Violator, has been and is knowingly and
intentionally exposing its customers, visitors, employecs and the general public to chernicalg
designated by the State of California to caus¢ caneer and repraductive toxicity (“the Designated
Chernicals™) it has violated the statute unlesé, prior to such exposure, it provides clear and
reasonable wamming of that potential exposute to the porentially exposed persons (Health &
Safety Code Section 24249.6). The Violatoy has violated the statute because they refuse 1o
provide g clear and reasonable warning of that potential exposure 10 the potentially exposed
persons. or in fact any warning at all, ?

The Violators have sold the listed Pré)ducts on Extabit A in California for a1 least the last
Tour vears and thas is the relevant time pcn’oﬁ’l dunng which the Noticing Party alleges the
i 1
|
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Violator has vielated Proposition 65. The prihcipal route of exposure is through a “consumer
products exposure” via ingestion and inhalation. There is a further danger of contacting these
carcinogens via a dermal exposure while using the food products as intended by the Violator.

Proposition 65 requires that notice anii intent to sue be given to the Violator sixty days
before a suif is filed. With this letter, Dr. Suwmslu gives notice of the alleged violations 1o the
Violator and the appropriate governmental adthormes This notice covers all violations of
Proposition 65 that are currently known to Df. Sowinski from information now available to him.
Dr. Sowinski reserves the right to amend this/Notice to inform the Violator of other violations
and/or exposures as he gathers further infordation. With the copy of this notice submitted to the
Violator, a copy is provided of The 3afe Dnﬂ‘kmg Water and Toxac Enforcement Act of 1986
{Proposition 63): A Summary”. ]

Dated: February 270, 2013 ;

éB)r:
Anthony @. Grahamy Es

| O]
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EXHIBIT A

General Mills Products:

Apple Cinnamon Cheerios

Betry Burst Clieerios

Cheerios (original, aka “Yellow Box™)
Cinnamon Toast Crunch

Cocaa Puffs i

Coockie Crisp ;

Corn Chex

Fiber One (original)

Fiber Ope Caratel Delight

French Toast Crunch

Frosted Cheerios

Golden Graharns

Honey Nut Cheerios

Honey Nut Chisters

Kix (original) |

Lucky Charmg

Multi-Grain Chesrios

Oatmeal Crisp (Crunchy Altmond)
Oatmeal Crisp;{Hearty Raisin}

Raisin Nut Brgn

Reese's Puffs |
Rice Chex |

Total Brown Sugar & Qats
Total Comn Flakes

Total Raisin Bran

Total Whole Grain

Wheat Chex

Wheaties (original)

Kellogg Products |

All-Bran (original)

All-Bran Bran! Buds

All-Bran Complete Wheat Flakes
Com Pops

Cracklin® Oat Pran

Crispix P

Frosted Flaked (original)

Frosted Mini-Wheats (Big Bite)
Frosted Mini-Wheats (Bite Size)
Relloge’s Corp Flakes (original)

|
|
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Kellogg’s Raisin Bran

Kellogg's Raisin Bran Crunch

Mueslix i

Rice Krispies (priginal)

Soart Start Antioxidant

Smart Start Healthy Heart

Special K (original)

c. Post Foads Products: |

Cocoa Pebbles:

Fruity Pebbles :

Grape-Nuts

(reat Grains Banana Nut Crunch

Great Grains Cranberry Almond Crunch
Honey Bunchef of Oats (Honey Roasted)
Honey Bunches of Oats (with Almonds)
Honeycomb

Post Bran Flakgs

Fost Raisin Brdn

Sclects Blucberry Morming

Selects Maple Pecan Crunch.

Shredded Wheat (original, aka “Big Biscuit™)
Shredded Wheat Spoon Size

*» & % 4 % & 5 4 % = ¥ & 0 B
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Appendix A
1
QOFFICE OF EMNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZART: ASSESEMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFEDRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
PENFORCEMENT ACTION 1586
(PROPOSITION 65 & SUMMARY

The following summary hae heen prepared by the Office :
of Enviranments] Health Hooard Asgessment, the lead ;
agenwy Tat the miplemartstion of the Safe Drinking Water :
end Texic Enforoament Aot of 1986 (canotoonly known a5
"Proposittons 657). A wopy of this summary mmst be
inzluded sz an attachiment 0 any notice of violation served
upon mm alleged violator of the Act The smmmary:
provides basie information ahoirt the provisions of the Iaw, !
and is intended to perve only ag 2 comvenient source of i
genernl information. It is not mtended o provide
athnritetive pridawes on the mesming or spphication of the
ko, Tho readsr i directsd to the etsbuls apd iz
maplementing regulations (see ciafirme helow) for further :
Inftemmtion, :

i
l

Pmpoaiﬁonﬁappmincaﬁfmniahwnsﬂmlﬂzand;
Safety Code Bections 252495 tiwoush 2524%.13.
Regulstions that provide mpre specific midance on
complience, and thet sperify procedures to be followed hy |
the State in carying ouf certain azpects of the Jaw, are!
found in ‘Tifle 27 «f the Califiunia Code of Regulations,
Sections 25000 through 27000, ' :

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE? |
The “Governor's Lis” Proposition 65 requirs the!
Govemar to publish a list of cheraieals that are knowa to |
the State of Califtmnia to causs cencer, or birth defects or
ofher reproductive harm. This list monst be updated 2t least !
once a year. Over 735 chermicals bave been listed as of!
Novezsber 16, 200, Only those chemicals that are on the .
list ere repulsted under fhis law. Businesses that procuce, |
upe, release, or ofherwise engage im uetivitics mvolving :
those chomicals gt comply with the following: ;

Clear and Rexsonable Wernings. A husiness is required !
o wam & person before “imowingly end intentionsfly”
exposing fhat person 1o a listed ehestical, The waming |
given must be “clear and reasemable 'Ihismﬁati
the warning suet:(T) clearly make ko that the chermical §
mvolved is known o canse uanm,urhirthdefemmotheri
mmuduuﬁwhmmd@)begivmmmmhawayﬂnﬂtf
will effectively meach the person before he or she i)

i

i

!

exposed Exposurts me exenmpt from the waming
requirement 1 they o leas than twelve months after the
date of istig of the chemical.

Frohibition fiom discharges Into drinking wefer, A
business st not knowingly discharge or release & Ligted
chemical ite water or omto knd where it passes or
pobably will past into a source of drnking water,
Discharges are exampt frome this requiremnent if they occur
less than rwventy monthe after the date of listing of the
chenticai,

HOES  FPROPOSITION
EXEMETIONE?

65 PROVIDE ANY

Yes, The Iaw exempts:

Govermmentyl Agencies and public vuater wifities, Al
agencies of fhe faderal, State o local povermment, as well
as entittes apeswting public weter systenys, are exempt.

Businesses will nine or fewer employees.  Weither the
waming requirement nor the discharge probibition applies
0 8 tuginess that employe & total of pige or fewer
exrployees,

Expasures that pose no sgnificant visk of cancer. Far
chmm}‘sﬂxntam]jmﬁaskmwnmﬂxmwm
cancer (Garcinogens”), # waming is nof yeguited if the
husinaasmdmmumﬂmﬂnwmﬂu
level that poses “no aignificent risk” This means bt
the expomure is caleulated to osult it not more fem
one cxeess case of canger in 100,000 individuals
enposed over @ 70-year lifetime, The Propostion 65
regulafions ideutify specific “no significent risk” lavels for
mope than 250 Jisted carting g,

Exposures that will prodiece ne olservable repreductive
effont ar 100D times the lave in question. For chemicals
known fo the Sfate 1 couse birth defecls or ofher
teproshuctive hemmn ("Imndm&v::tcudcams"},awnmg
1 not Tequired if the business cam demonsiate that the
exposure will produce o observable effect, even at 1,000

17/25
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‘ﬁlnesthﬂlﬁvnlhquﬁﬁmmmhawmds,ﬂmlﬁvsloﬂ
exposme must be below fie “no observable effect Tevet ;
(MNOEL),” divided by 2 1,000-fsld safety or wneertninty |
factor. The *no abservable effact level" iz the highest doge :
level Whichhasnuthmnmociatedwithmnhmhlej
adverse regroductive or developmental effect. i

* |
Discharge that do not result in q “Significant amount” of
ﬁxm&mmmmmmafmg;
water. The probibition fram discharges jatp drinking watry |
does not apply I the discharper is able to demonstrate fhat |
» “significant amount” of the list chemicat hag not, does |
not, or il nat enter eny drpking water source, and fhat |
the diacharge complies with all ofher applicehle laws, |
regulations, pomits, requements or  orders. Ai
“&igniﬁmntmmi”mmmydmblemmexwpt!
Al amou that would meet the “no significent sk or “no :
ubmnb}:eﬂ‘ncﬁmstifanm&vi&uﬂmmm :
Buch an amomt tn dririking water. :

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Friforcement is earied out throngh civil lawsuits, Thess |
lawmﬂlnmaybahmughtbymﬂiﬁttmmyﬁml,myg
dixuictattmmy,nrwrtah]ciq’mmnﬁys(ﬂmscinciﬁesf
u&lhapuplﬂaﬁﬂnmweding?ﬁ&,om).ummmyalm;
behnugiﬁbypivampmﬁmacﬁngmmcpwbﬁcmu
but only afier providing notice ufﬂwaﬂegeﬂ\dolaﬁmm‘;
ﬂwAﬁmmemLﬁa@mpﬁmdimmattmmyand;
city .attorey, and the Dusiness accused of the vielatjng,
The notice mst provide adequate inforration to diaw the
Tecipient to-auess the native of the alieged violation, A
notice Mt eonnply with the: information and ;
mqtﬁmmmmq:miﬂndinmglﬂnﬁuns(ﬁﬂeﬂ,Cﬂi&mﬁn '
Cods: of Regulations, Section 25903). A privatc party
may nob pursue an enforcement action diectly mder
Proposition 65 if one of fhe governmental officials noted
shove iitifistea an sotion within sty dwys of the notice,

A tusiness fomd to be in violatlon of Proposition 65 is
subject io etvil penatfies of wp to $2,500 per day for each
violation. n addition, the business may be ordered by & |
eaurt of Jaw to stop cotaritting the violation., ;

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION...

Contact the Office of Prviranmenis] Health Hazad
Assessment’s Froposition 65 Foplementation Office. at
(916) 445-6900,
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§ 27000. Cheaicals Reqnired by Stats or
Federal Law o Have been ‘Tested for
Potentiol to Canse Cancer or
Reproductive Toxicity, but Which
Hive Not Been Adequately Tested As

Required,

(8} The Safe Dtinking Water sud Toxie Bafurcement
Act of 1986 requires the Govemor to publish & Kst of
chﬂn:iwlﬁft;mnllquuiredhymmem:fudm}anmciuh
have testing for carct sy i i

Code 25249 .8)c)],
Rwdusshuuldmteachmicalﬂmalrmdyhasbﬁm
desigrated a5 known @ the siute 0 coume cher or
reproduetive toxicity i3 not inchuded n the following
listing a5 requirng additional tagting for fhet perticnlar
wodcological endpoint. However, the “data Exp” may
comtinte: o exist, for puposes of fhe glatc o fedaral
it o i o g o, &2
Tequirements i ined from the
agmqvidmﬁﬁedbelow.m
(b} Chemicals required 1 be tosted by the Califaria
Depmtna:toff'esﬁaidakngulaﬁm. >
ThnBir&DefectEmvmﬁmActofde(SB 950)
mdmﬁmtmnchﬁibmiaﬂrpmnmuf?mﬁcide
Regulation (CDFR) roview chrotrs toxicology etudies
supporting the reptration of pesticids] active
ingredients Miusingurlmamnptablemﬂimmidmﬁﬁed
aa data gaps. The studies ave somducted to Sl generi
data requirsments of fhe Fedoral Insecticide, Fangicide,
mﬂRﬂdmﬁcichﬁtCE]FR&),wﬁchisadnﬁIﬁmndby
mwm&mm&mm
(U3.EPA). The studies are revicwed iy CDFR. -
acoowling to guidelines aud stendards romulgated under
FIFRA. Thm,oldm*mﬂiesmynutmﬂcmm
guidelines.
Ihcsxisﬁaumufadﬂgapforaﬂmnpuundduesm
hdjmhamhlhcknfhfwm'mmmmogmty' i
or teproductive toxicity of fhe compond, In zome cases,
mfmmaﬁmmm&aapmsﬁmﬁﬁnﬁmam,httﬂ
930 requires spenific, additional information, A data gop
dmsmtnmmu‘}yinﬂimmﬁﬁtmmaugunicm
Teprodnotive hazard egists. For the purposes of this Tist, g
dﬂhﬁapissﬁﬂﬁunaiﬂmﬂﬁ)bc]nwﬂﬁmﬁl&amdyis
toviewed and found o be aceeptable,
Following is a listing of SB 950 data gaps far
oncogenicity, veproduction, snd teratology stdiss for fhe
o200 pestiofds] ective ingrodionts, This list wif] change
asdaing&p&mﬂladhyﬁﬁiﬁmaldaﬁmmplamm
stadies.

[Final Paragraph and ¥ ist Ommitted .
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249,7(d)

I, Anthony G. Graham, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit acmimpanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it
is alleged the parties identified in the notiues:have violated Health and Safety Code section
25249.6 by failing to provide clear and rc@able Warnings.

2. I am member of the State Baréof California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Mattin, LLP, and attorney for noticing party Dr, Richard Sowinski.

3. L have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experienice or expertise who has reviewed fm;zts, studies, or other data regarding the alleged
exposures o the listed chemicals that are the ‘subject of the action.

4, Based on the information obta;ined through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe thereiis & reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and mei‘itoﬂous case for the private action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that al ?plements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established
and the information did not prove that the all%ged violator will be abie to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

33235dvI )
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i
5. The copy of this Certificate oif Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to jt
factual information sufficient to establish thc basis for this certificate, including the information
identified in Health and Safety Code section/25249.7(h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
copsulted with and refied on by the Gﬂﬂiﬁﬁl‘,éaﬂd (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by
those persons. :
I declare under penalty of perjury un:éder the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Sémta Ana, Califorma on February 28, 2013,

EERERLAN
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CERTlFlCAh‘E OF SERVICE

1 am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. | am a resident of or creployed in the comty
where the mailing occurred. My business addre:ss is 3130 South Harbor Blvd., Suite 250, Santa Ana,

Califormia 92704.
1SERVED THE FOLLOWING:

{

1) 60-Day MNotice of Intent to Sue @ndar Health & Safety Code Section 24249.6;

i
2 The Sefe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A
Summary {onl zant to vtalmrs;); and

f
i) Certificate of Merit and supporting documents (only sent to Qffice of Angrney General)

by enclosing a tnie copy of the same in a; sealed envelope addressed to each person whose name
and address iz shown below and depositing the an’velnpe in the United Stites mail with the postage fully
prepaid: i
Date of Mailing: February 28, 2013,
Place of Mailing: Santa Ana, California

NAME AND ADDREES OF EACH PERSON 'I'(D WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

California Attorney General
(Proposition 65 Enforcement Division)
P.O. Box Ya4255

Sacramento, CA 942442550

Mr. Ronald Wilkinson, CEQ

Post Foods LLC :
275 Cliff Swreet
Battle Creek, MI 49014 !

Mr. Kendat] 1, Powell, CEO
Gensral Mills, ine.

General Mllls Sales, Ine.

Mo, One General Mills Blvd.,,
Mimneapolis, MN 55426

Mr. John Bryant, CEQ
Kellogg USA, Inc.

275 CHff Smreer

HBattle Creek, M1 48014

SEE ATTACHED LIST OF SERVED PARTiES.?

1 declare under panalty of petjury under lhe laws of the Btate of California that the foregoing is
true and cormect,

LY

Dated: February 28, 2013
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ATTACHMENT T.0 PROOF OF SERVICE

San Diego City Attorney
1200 3rd Ave. Ste. 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

Los Angeles City Aitorney
200 N. Main 8t. NLE.
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Francisco City Attorney
1390 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

Riverside County DA
4075 Main St., 1 FL
Riverside, CA 92501

Sacramento County DA
P.O. Box 749
Sacramento, CA 95812

San Jose City Attomey
151 W. Mission St.
San Jose, CA 95110

Humboldt County DA
825 5th Strect
Eureka, CA 95501

San Mateo Dhistrict Aftomey
1050 Mission Road

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Sonoma County DA
600 Administrative Dr.
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Yolo County D A
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 93695

El Dorado County DA
1360 Johnson Blvd. #105
South Lake Tahoe. CA 96150

S:an Diego County District Attorney
330 Broadway
San Diego, CA 92101

Los Angeles County DA
210 W. Temple Street, 18th Floor
ITcus Angeles, CA 90012

San Francisco County DA
%80 Bryant Street
San Franciseo, CA 94103

San Bernardino County DA
316 N. Mountain View Av.
S_an Bernardine, CA 92415

Oremgc County District Attorney
700 Civic Center Dr. W., 2% F,
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Santa Clara County DA
2645 Zanker Road
S,ﬂ.l'l Jose, CA 95134

Shasta County District Attorney
1525 Court Street
chdmg. CA 96001-15632

Mann County DA
3501 Civie Center Dr. #130
San Rafael, CA 94903

Ciomra Costa County DA
727 Court Street
Martinez, CA 94553

Diism'ct Allotney
1430 Freedom Blvd.
W(a.tsomrillc, CA 95076

Ventura County DA,
800 South Victoria Avenue
Vientura, CA 93695
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Napa County DA
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

Inyo County DA
386 W. Line Sireet
Bishop, CA 93514

Lake County DA
255 N. Forbes St
Lakeport, CA 95453

Stanislaus County DA
300 Starr Avene
Turlock, CA 953820

District Attorney
14227 Road 28
Madera, CA 93638

Sutter County DA
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Mariposa County DA
P.O.Boy 748
Mariposa, CA 95338

o .chada Cuunty DA - o

201 Church Street, Suite §
Nevada City, CA 059590

San Luis Obispo County DA
1050 Momnterey Street, Rm. 450
San Luts Obispo, CA 93408

Merced County DA
4451 Street
Los Banps CA 93635

Mondoc County DA,
204 8 Court Street
Alturas CA 96101

GRAHAM AND MARTIM
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Kcm County DA
2100 College Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93303

S-‘m Joagquin DA
225 W. Elm Street #C
Lt:)di, CA 95240 -

Mendncino County DA
700 5. Frapklin St
Fort Bragg, CA 94537

Bﬁ;ﬁe County DA
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95695

Qr&nge County District Attorney
700 Civie Center Dr. 'W., 2% FlL.
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Splano County DA
321 Tuolomne Street
Vialejo, CA 94590

Santa Cruz County DA
701 Ocean Strect
Santa Cruz, CA 95061

Ailameda County DA - .
1225 Fallon Street
QOakland, CA 94612

Dl Norte County DA
450 H Street
Orescent City, CA 95531
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Sants Clara DA
2645 Zanker Rd
San Jose CA 95134

solano County DA
321 Tuolumms &t
Vallgjo CA 54590

Glenn County DA
540 W Sycamore St 1
Willows CA 95988

Kings County DA
1400 W Lacey Blvd
Hanford-CA 93230

Fiverside DA
82075 US Hwy 111 FI4
IndioCA 92201

Santa Rosa DLA. ,
111N Pythian Rd ;
Szanta Rosa CA 95400 ?

Monterey County DA _
240 Church St ?

S&IH]HS, CAQBQDB T \ '-. [ T
Placer County DA

11562 B Avenue

Auburn, CA 95603

Fresno County DA,
2220 Tulare Street, #1000 _ :
Fresno, CA 93721 ]
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Sigkyou County DA
P.0. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

Tulare County DA
425 E. Kem
Tulare, CA 03274

Inyo County DA,
PO Drawer D
Independence, CA 93526

Mono County DA
P.0. Box 617 .
Bridgeport, CA 93517

Santa Barbare County DA
1105 Banra Barbara St.
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

I declare under penalty of perjuty under the laws of the State of Californja that
foregoing is true and comrect. * : e

e Fleg 18008 i M flA




